TSG-RAN Working Group 4 (Radio) meeting #63
R4-122243
Prague, 21 – 25 May, 2012
Source:
China Telecom
Title:
IL value proposal for inter-band CA B1 + B7
Agenda item:
 6.11.1
Document for:
Approval
1. Introduction

In the RAN4 #59AH meeting, it was agreed to take the average insertion loss from reported diplexer and quadplexer data sheets at ETC [1]. In this contribution, the consultant values of insertion loss and the proposed average value are proposed for the inter-band CA with B1 + B7.
2. Discussion
According to our consultant with the terminal filter vendor, additional ILs for ETC combining band 1 + 7 were reported as table below. 
Table 1. Additional insertion loss from filter vendors

	
	Maximum IL value (dB)

	
	Company A
	Company B
	Company C [2]
	Company D[2]

	Tx
	Band 1UL
	0.4
	0.7
	0.58
	0.55

	
	Band 7 UL
	0.63
	1.2
	1.08
	0.8

	Rx
	Band 1 DL
	0.37
	0.7
	0.58
	0.55

	
	Band 7 DL
	0.58
	1.2
	1.08
	0.8


For the reported IL values there was no or only marginal difference for the Tx/Rx paths reported. The average IL are given as:

Table 2: Average Tx and Rx IL for combining band 1 and band 7 for ETC

	Inter-band CA Configuration
	E-UTRA Band
	Tx IL  [dB]
	Rx IL  [dB]
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	1
	0.55
	0.55

	
	7
	0.92
	0.92


Conclusion

We propose to apply the average IL for combining band 1 + 7 for ETC is 0.55 dB for band 1 and 0.92 dB for band 7.
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